

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff - Appellant*

v.

STUART WILLIAMS; STACEY JASSEY; MARY PHIPPS; ANDREW BEHM;  
JAMES BIALKE; AMY PARADIS; RABIH NAHAS; SAMANTHA SCHIRMER;  
KENDRA METZ, all in their official capacities as members of the  
Minnesota Board of Pharmacy,

*Defendants - Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Minnesota, No. 0:20-cv-01497

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

John M. Baker  
Mark L. Johnson  
Katherine M. Swenson  
GREENE ESPEL PLLP  
222 S. Ninth Street  
Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 373-0830

Joseph R. Guerra  
Kathleen M. Mueller  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jguerra@sidley.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF CASE .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
A. The Act.....	8
1. The Continuing Safety Net Program.....	8
2. The Urgent Need Program .....	10
3. Enforcement of the Act.....	12
B. Proceedings Below.....	12
C. The Decision Below .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. PhRMA HAS STANDING TO PURSUE ITS TAKINGS CLAIM.....	24
A. Injunctive Relief Is Available When, As Here, A Law Authorizes An Endless Series Of Repetitive <i>Per Se</i> Takings Of Private Property .....	25
1. Manufacturers Have No Adequate and Complete Legal Remedy Because They Must Bring a Multiplicity of Suits to Obtain Just Compensation .....	26
2. Neither <i>Knick</i> Nor the Decisions of This Court Cited Below Foreclose Injunctive Relief Here.....	30
3. The History of Takings Litigation Confirms That a Multiplicity of Suits Is Not an Adequate and Complete Remedy .....	33

4.	Other Authority Confirms That Multiple Damages Actions Are Not an Adequate and Complete Remedy for Repetitive Takings .....	36
5.	Defendants Cannot Refute PhRMA’s Showing That Inverse Condemnation Is Not an Adequate and Complete Remedy .....	39
B.	PhRMA Is Entitled To Declaratory Relief .....	43
1.	<i>Knick</i> Does Not Bar Declaratory Relief in Takings Cases .....	44
2.	The Declaration PhRMA Seeks Is Not the Functional Equivalent of an Injunction .....	46
II.	THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	49
A.	The Act Causes A Series Of Uncompensated <i>Per Se</i> Takings .....	49
B.	Defendants’ Defenses To PhRMA’s <i>Per Se</i> Physical Takings Claim Lack Merit.....	52
1.	Defendants’ “Regulatory Takings” Defense.....	52
2.	Defendants’ “Public Nuisance” Defense .....	55
3.	Defendants’ Licensing Defense .....	56
4.	Defendants’ “No Net Loss” Defense .....	59
III.	THE ACT SHOULD BE PERMANENTLY ENJOINED OR AT LEAST DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	62
	CONCLUSION .....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h) CERTIFICATION	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alsager v. Dist. Court</i> , 518 F.2d 1160 (8th Cir. 1975).....	47
<i>Am. Family Ins. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 836 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	53
<i>Asociación de Suscripción Conjunta del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	37, 38
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 346 U.S. 346 (1953) .....	55
<i>Bank One, Utah, N.A. v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999).....	7, 23, 62, 63, 64
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	59, 60, 61
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 937 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2019).....	47
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	29
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986) .....	55
<i>Cormack v. Settle-Beshears</i> , 474 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Dickinson v. Ind. State Election Bd.</i> , 933 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1991).....	47

<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	6, 37
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S. v. Wert</i> , 102 F.2d 10 (8th Cir. 1939).....	6, 18, 26, 27, 28
<i>Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	59
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	51
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019), <i>aff’d in part &amp;</i> <i>appeal dismissed in part</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 20-1434 (Apr. 9, 2021) .....	63
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	7, 50, 54
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	54
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928).....	55
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of</i> <i>Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984).....	58, 59
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	55
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877).....	55

<i>Murray v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2005).....	24, 49
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga &amp; St. Louis Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	55
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	30, 53
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....	64
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	65
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	45
<i>Roark v. S. Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 573 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	56, 57
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Detco Indus., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Sierra Med. Servs. All. v. Kent</i> , 883 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2018).....	59
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Ulstein Mar., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 833 F.2d 1052 (1st Cir. 1987).....	47
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	55



<i>Va. Hosp. &amp; Healthcare Ass’n v. Kimsey</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 488 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	33
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985), overruled by <i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	15, 44
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	13

**Statutes and Regulations**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....	21, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(c)(6)(B) .....	60
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5, 13
50 U.S.C. § 4511(a)-(b) .....	42
Minn. Stat. § 117.031 .....	40
Minn. Stat. § 117.045 .....	39
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 1 .....	8, 12
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 2 .....	11
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 3 .....	11
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 4 .....	8, 9
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 5 .....	9, 10

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 6 .....	10
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 8 .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 9 .....	11
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 10 .....	12
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 16 .....	10
Minn. Stat. § 617.81, subd. 2 .....	56
15 C.F.R. § 700.13.....	42
45 C.F.R. § 101.20.....	42
45 C.F.R. § 101.33.....	42

**Rule**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 .....	44
--------------------------	----

**Scholarly Authority**

Robert Brauneis, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 57 (1999).....	34, 35, 36
--	------------

**Other Authorities**

<i>Invalid</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968).....	48
1 Fred F. Lawrence, <i>A Treatise on the Substantive Law of Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1929) .....	27, 28, 29, 40
Minn. Dep’t of Health, <i>About Diabetes</i> , <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/diseases/diabetes/about/diabetes.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/diseases/diabetes/about/diabetes.html</a> (last visited May 18, 2021) .....	7
2 Philip Nichols, <i>The Law of Eminent Domain</i> (2d ed. 1917) .....	35
4 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> (3d ed. 1905).....	6, 27, 40

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2013)..... 28, 30, 63
